
255 North Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453COUNTY OF LAKE

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 222-677 Name:

Status:Type: Agreement Agenda Ready

File created: In control:6/22/2022 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: Final action:7/12/2022

Title: Approve Amendment Number 1 to the Agreement Between County of Lake and New Life Health
Authority to Increase the Total Amount Payable Under the Agreement to $850,000.00 for Fiscal Year
2021-22 and Authorize the Board Chair to Sign.

Sponsors: Behavioral Health Services

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 21.22.127.1 New Life Health Authority FY 21-22 AMENDMENT No. 1, 2. 21.22.127 New Life Clinic
FY 2021-22

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Memorandum

Date: July 12, 2022

To: The Honorable Lake County Board of Supervisors

From: Todd Metcalf, Director Behavioral Health Services

Subject: Approve Amendment Number 1 to the Agreement Between County of Lake and New
Life Health Authority to Increase the Total Amount Payable Under the Agreement to
$850,000.00 for Fiscal Year 2021-22 and Authorize the Board Chair to Sign.

Executive Summary:

Lake County Behavioral Health Services entered into an Agreement with New Life Health Authority,
LLC for Substance Use Disorder Treatment Services and Narcotic Treatment Program (NTP)
Services on August 10, 2021. Lake County Behavioral Health Services is the first non-ODS, Drug
Medi-Cal County to contract with a Tribal 638 Clinic in California. It is important to note that NTP
services are an entitlement to Medi-Cal beneficiaries under the State Drug Medi-Cal Plan. Depending
on the beneficiary’s type of Medi-Cal, these services are almost 100% reimbursable by the State,
where LCBHS is the fiscal pass-through.

Utilization for this service exceeded our expectations, which is good news for our community. This
means the service was truly needed and is filling a treatment/service gap. As such, LCBHS needs to
increase the contract.

COUNTY OF LAKE Printed on 3/28/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-677, Version: 2

If not budgeted, fill in the blanks below only:

Estimated Cost: _$850,000.00_ Amount Budgeted: _$850,000.00_ Additional Requested: _N/A__ Future Annual Cost: _N/A__

Consistency with Vision 2028 (check all that apply): ☐ Not applicable

☒ Well-being of Residents ☐ Public Safety ☐ Disaster Prevention, Preparedness, Recovery
☐ Economic Development ☐ Infrastructure ☐ County Workforce
☒ Community Collaboration ☐ Business Process Efficiency ☐ Clear Lake

Recommended Action: Approve Amendment Number 1 to the Agreement Between County of Lake
and New Life Health Authority to Increase the Total Amount Payable Under the Agreement to
$850,000.00 for Fiscal Year 2021-22 and Authorize the Board Chair to Sign.

COUNTY OF LAKE Printed on 3/28/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

